Comment Date: March 12, 2002.

12. Cleco Power LLC

[Docket No. ER02-1041-000]

Take notice that on February 19, 2002 Cleco Power LLC (Cleco Power), tendered for filing with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) a Notice of Cancellation pursuant to 18 CFR 35.15, effective February 18, 2002, canceling Cleco Utility Group, Inc.'s Rate Schedule 2 and all supplements thereto. Cleco Power simultaneously filed essentially the same rate schedule as Cleco Power's Rate Schedule 3. Cleco Power requested an additional 90 days to comply with the Commission's orders in Cleco Power *LLC*, Docket Nos. ER01–1099–000 and ER01-1099-001, issued March 28, 2001, ER01-1099-002, issued June 18, 2001, ER01-2147-000, issued July 24, 2001 and ER01-3095-000, issued November 20, 2001 instructing Cleco Power to bring its service agreements into compliance with the Commission's Order 614, issued March 31, 2000.

Cleco Power is currently in negotiations with the City of Natchitoches, Louisiana, to amend Cleco Utility Rate Schedule 17. Accordingly, Cleco Power requested additional time to bring Cleco Utility Rate Schedule 17 into compliance with the Commission's Order 614.

Comment Date: March 12, 2002.

13. EWO Marketing, L.P.

[Docket No.ER02-1042-000]

Take notice that on February 19, 2002, EWO Marketing, L.P. tendered for filing a request for authorization to amend its code of conduct in the above-referenced docket pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act, and part 35 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Rules and Regulations. Copies of this filing have been served upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Comment Date: March 12, 2002.

14. Entergy-Koch Trading, L.P.

[Docket No.ER02-1043-000]

Take notice that on February 19, 2002, Entergy-Koch Trading, L.P. tendered for filing a request for authorization to amend its code of conduct in the abovereferenced docket pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act, and part 35 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Rules and Regulations. Copies of this filing have been served upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Comment Date: March 12, 2002.

15. Duke Energy Corporation

[Docket No. ER02-1044-000]

Take notice that on February 20, 2002, Duke Electric Transmission (Duke), a division of Duke Energy Corporation, tendered for filing with the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission** (Commission) a Service Agreement with Progress Ventures, Inc. for Non-Firm Transmission Service under Duke's Open Access Transmission Tariff. Duke requests that the proposed Service Agreement be permitted to become effective on January 30, 2002. Duke states that this filing is in accordance with Part 35 of the Commission's Regulations and that a copy has been served on the North Carolina Utilities Commission.

16. Duke Energy Corporation

[Docket No. ER02-1045-000]

Take notice that on February 20, 2002, Duke Electric Corporation (Duke), a division of Duke Energy Corporation, tendered for filing a Service Agreement with Progress Ventures, Inc. for Firm Transmission Service under Duke's Open Access Transmission Tariff. Duke requests that the proposed Service Agreement be permitted to become effective on January 30, 2002. Duke states that this filing is in accordance with Part 35 of the Commission's Regulations and that a copy has been served on the North Carolina Utilities Commission.

Comment Date: March 13, 2002.

17. LG&E Power Monroe LLC

[Docket No. ER02-1046-000]

Take notice that February 20, 2002, Progress Ventures, Inc., on behalf of LG&E Power Monroe LLC (LG&E Monroe), filed a service agreement for LG&E Energy Marketing Inc. (LEM) under LG&E Monroe's market-based rate tariff.

Copies of the filing were served upon LEM and the Georgia Public Service Commission.

Comment Date: March 13, 2002.

Standard Paragraph

E. Any person desiring to be heard or to protest such filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's rules of practice and procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before the comment date. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make

protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection. This filing may also be viewed on the web at http:// www.ferc.gov using the "RIMS" link, select "Docket#" and follow the instructions (call 202-208-2222 for assistance). Comments, protests and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper. See, 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02–4905 Filed 2–28–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL01-118-000]

Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations; Notice of Staff Conference

February 25, 2002.

A staff conference will be held on March 11, 2002, beginning at 9:30 a.m. in the Commission meeting room at the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC.

The purpose of the conference is to discuss issues raised in the comments and reply comments that were filed in this proceeding. The conference will not address issues specific to the new generation market power screen, the Supply Margin Assessment (SMA), that the Commission announced in Docket No. ER96–2495–015, *et al.*

The conference is open for the public to attend. Additional details about the conference will be provided in a subsequent notice. Questions about the conference should be directed to: Saida E. Shaalan, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of Markets, Tariffs and Rates, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC. 20426, (202) 208–0278.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02–4907 Filed 2–28–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P